The Group is currently solvent with net asset value of R52.7 million or 19.33 cents per share. Current liabilities (R119.7 million) exceed current
assets (R 70 million) by R49.7 million. Negotiations are currently underway to either sell further properties in the portfolio or extend the repayment
terms of the current overdraft of R 30 million. This, together with undrawn loans totalling R20 million from the IDC at 29 February 2012 further
ensures that the going concern assumption is still appropriate.

42 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year comparative figures have been restated. In terms of IFRS 5: Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations,
the results of the Groups interest in Wearne Bricks (Proprietary) Limited have been reclassified to discontinued operations in the prior year.
Furthermore, certain items of direct salaries, direct overheads and direct depreciation have been reclassified from operating expenses to cost
of sales in terms of IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements. The reclassifications had no net impact on the results of the Group. The items,
reclassified and the quantum thereof, were as follows:

Group – 2011 Previously stated Restated Net change

Continuing operations
Revenue 384,548 370,461 (14,087)

Cost of sales (264,993) (343,760) (78,767)

Gross profit 119,555 26,701 (92,854)
Other income 11,394 11,394 -

Operating expenses (206,601) (115,594) 91,007

Operating loss (75,652) (77,499) (1,847)
Investment revenue 19 - (19)

Finance costs (36,517) (36,313) 204

Loss before taxation (112,150) (113,812) (1,662)
Taxation 1,542 2,007 465

Loss from continuing operations (110,608) (111,805) 1,197

Loss from discontinued operations (37,992) (36,795) (1,197)

Loss for the year (148,600) (148,600) -

Company – 2011 Previously stated Restated Net change

Cost of sales (47,511) (74,114) (26,603)

Operating expenses (159,181) (132,578) 26,603

financials 7Aug.indd   78 07/08/2012   08:50

79

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 29 February 2012

AN
N

EX
U

R
E

A
SC

H
ED

U
LE

 O
F

IN
VE

ST
M

EN
TS

 IN
 A

N
D

 R
EL

AT
ED

 P
A

R
TY

 T
R

A
N

SA
C

TI
O

N
S

W
IT

H
 S

U
B

SI
D

IA
R

IE
S

Is
su

ed

ca
pi

ta
l

In
te

re
st

C
os

t o
f S

ha
re

s
Lo

an
 a

m
ou

nt
s

ow
in

g
by

 /

(t
o)

 s
ub

si
di

ar
y

A
m

ou
nt

s
in

cl
ud

ed
 in

tr

ad
e

re
ce

iv
ab

le
s

A
m

ou
nt

s
in

cl
ud

ed
 in

tr

ad
e

pa
ya

bl
es

N
et

 p
ro

fit
 /

 (l
os

s)
 a

ft
er

 ta
x

at